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© 2019 Creative Technology Ltd. All rights reserved. Creative and the Creative logo are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of Creative Technology Ltd in the United States and / or other countries. The Blue-
tooth® word mark and logo are owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Creative 
Technology Ltd is under license. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners and are 
hereby recognized as such. All specifications are subject to change without notice. Actual product may 
differ slightly from images shown. Use of this product is subject to a limited warranty.  © 2019 Creative 
Labs Pte. Ltd. 版权所有。Creative 及 Creative 标志都是 Creative Technology Ltd.  在美国和/或其他国家
的商标或注册商标。Bluetooth® 文字商标和标志由 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 所有，Creative Technology Ltd 对
此类商标和标志的使用均获得许可。所有技术规格如有变动，恕不另行通知。实际产品可能与图示略有不同。
本产品实行有限硬件保修。

Note: User may check MUVO Play’s battery 
level by accessing either Bluetooth settings 
on Android or from the battery widget 
on iOS

Tip: To clear the speakers’ linked memory, perform a master reset on 
both speakers by pressing and holding the Play / Pause button for 8 
seconds

Android

iOS

6. Stereo Wireless Unlink5. AUX-in

Blinking Blue
Blinking Blue

Technical Specificatons
Bluetooth® Version: Bluetooth 5.0
Operating Frequency: 2402–2480 MHz
Operating Range: Up to 10m, measured in open space. Walls and structures 
may affect range of device.
RF Output Power: < 4 dBm (For Europe)
Supported Bluetooth Profiles: A2DP (Wireless Stereo Bluetooth), AVRCP 
(Bluetooth Remote Control), HFP (Hands-free profile)
Supported Codec: SBC
Lithium-ion Battery: 3.7V 2000 mAh (7.4 Wh)
Input: 5V       1A
Battery Saving Mode: The speaker automatically powers down when there is no 
Bluetooth connection, USB connection or audio cable attached to it for more than 10 
minutes
Operating Temperature Range: 0–45ºC
Note: Compliance markings are located on the bottom of this product.

Other Information
For the latest, online version of this guide, DoC and supplementary 
documentation such as safety and regulatory information for this 
product, please visit creative.com/support/muvoplay
Detailed instructions on removal of integrated battery can be found 
at Quickstart User Guide / Safety and Regulatory Information 
(creative.com/compliance/muvoplay), these instructions are meant 
strictly for independently qualified professionals.

Autres Informations
Pour la version en ligne à jour de ce guide, DoC et d’autres documents sur ce produit, 
concernant notamment la sécurité et la réglementation, consultez le site 
creative.com/support/muvoplay
Des instructions détaillées sur le démontage de la batterie intégrée peuvent être trouvées à 
Guide de démarrage rapide / Informations sur la sécurité et la réglementation 
(creative.com/compliance/muvoplay), ces instructions sont strictement destinées à des
professionnels indépendants qualifiés.
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i) RED ii) OFF

1.  Présentation 
 i) *Câble non inclusinclus 
 ii) *Adaptateur non 
2.  Batterie 
 i) ROUGE 
 ii) OFF] (désactivé)
Remarque : l’utilisateur peut vérifier 
le niveau de batterie de MUVO Play en 
accédant aux paramètres Bluetooth sur 
Android ou depuis Battery Widget sur iOS
3.  Bluetooth
 i) Bleu clignotant
  Le voyant LED clignotera en bleu une  
  fois le Mode couplage Bluetooth activé 
 ii) Bleu constant  
  Le voyant LED arrêtera de clignoter  
  une fois le couplage effectué
 iii) Bleu constant 

4.  Liaison sans fil stéréo 
 b) Bleu clignotant 
 d) Bleu clignotant 
 e) Bleu constant
 Bluetooth  
 Entrée auxiliaire 
5.  Entrée auxiliaire
 - Bleu clignotant
6.  Dissocier la liaison sans fil stéréo 
 - Bleu clignotant
Conseil : pour effacer la mémoire des 
haut-parleurs associés, effectuez une 
réinitialisation générale sur les deux haut-
parleurs en maintenant le bouton Lecture/
Pause enfoncé pendant plus de 8 secondes.
∆ Résiste à l’eau jusqu’à une profondeur de 
1 mètre et pendant 30 minutes maximum 
minutes

1. Overview 

ii) *5V 1A
Adapter not 

included

i) *Cable not includedCMIIT ID: 2019DJ5042
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3. Bluetooth®
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iii) Solid Blue
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Hereby, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. declares the Bluetooth Speaker, model no. MF8365 is in compliance with 
Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at http://www.creative.
com/EUDoC
Par la présente, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. déclare ce Enceinte Bluetooth que le modèle n° MF8365 est conforme 
à la Directive 2014/53/EU. L’intégralité du texte de la déclaration de conformité européenne est disponible sur 
http://www.creative.com/EUDoC
Hiermit erklärt Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. dass Bluetooth-Lautsprecher, Modellnr. MF8365 der Richtlinie 2014/53/
EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter http://www.creative.com/EUDoC 
verfügbar.
Por el presente, Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. declara que el Altavoz Bluetooth, modelo nº MF8365 cumple con lo 
establecido en la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está 
disponible en http://www.creative.com/EUDoC
Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. dichiara che Altoparlante Bluetooth, modello n. MF8365 è conforme alla Direttiva 
2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile su http://www.creative.com/
EUDoC
Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. verklaart hierbij dat het Bluetooth luidspreker, modelnummer MF8365 in overeenstem-
ming is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-verklaring van overeenstemming is beschikbaar 
op http://www.creative.com/EUDoC

Através do presente documento, a Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. declara que Coluna Bluetooth, modelo n.º MF8365 
está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE 
está disponível em http://www.creative.com/EUDoC
Hermed erklærer Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. at Bluetooth-højttaler, model nr. MF8365 overholder direktivet 
2014/53/EU. Den fulde tekst i EU-erklæringen om konformitet er tilgængelig på http://www.creative.com/
EUDoC
Härmed förkunnar Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. Bluetooth-högtalare, att modell nr. MF8365 uppfyller direktiv 
2014/53/EU. Den fullständiga texten av EU-Deklaration om överensstämmelse finns på http://www.creative.
com/EUDoC

Creative Labs Pte Ltd. erklærer herved den Bluetooth-høyttaler, at modell nr. MF8365 er i samsvar med direktiv 
2014/53/EU. Den fullstendige teksten til EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på http://www.creative.com/
EUDoC
Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. täten ilmoittaa, että Bluetooth-kaiutin, malli nro MF8365 täyttää direktiivin 2014/53/
EY vaatimukset. Koko EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla osoitteessa http://www.creative.com/
EUDoC.
Με το παρόν, η Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. δηλώνει ότι το προϊόν Bluetooth Ηχείο, μοντέλο με αριθμό MF8365 
συμμορφώνεται με την Οδηγία Directive 2014/53/EU. Μπορείτε να βρείτε το πλήρες κείμενο για τη δήλωση 
της ΕΕ σχετικά με τη συμμόρφωση στο http://www.creative.com/EUDoC
Spółka Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. niniejszym oświadcza, że Głośnik Bluetooth, model MF8365 jest zgodny z 
dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. Z pełnym tekstem deklaracji zgodności UE można zapoznać się pod adresem http://
www.creative.com/EUDoC
Spoločnosť Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. týmto vyhlasuje, že Reproduktor Bluetooth, č. modelu MF8365, je v súlade 
so smernicou č. 2014/53/EÚ. Úplné znenie vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ je k dispozícii na lokalite http://www.creative.
com/EUDoC
Společnost Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. tímto prohlašuje, že výrobek Reproduktor Bluetooth, model č. MF8365 
vyhovuje směrnici 2014/53/EU. Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na http://www.creative.com/
EUDoC
A Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. ezúton kijelenti, hogy a(z) Bluetooth hangszóró termék, modellszáma MF8365, megfe-
lel a 2014/53/EU irányelvben foglal követelményeknek. Az EU megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege elérhető 
a következő címen: http://www.creative.com/EUDoC
Настоящим документом Creative Labs Pte. Ltd. заявляет, что Динамик с подключением по Bluetooth, 
модель № MF8365 полностью соответствует Директиве 2014/53/ЕС. Полный текст Декларации о 
соответствии требованиям ЕС доступен на сайте http://www.creative.com/EUDoC
„Creative Labs Pte. Ltd.“ pareiškia, kad „Bluetooth“ garsiakalbis, modelio Nr. MF8365, atitinka Direktyvos 
2014/53/ES reikalavimus. Visa ES atitikties deklaracija yra pateikta http://www.creative.com/EUDoC
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*Not Included. Sold Separately.

Caractéristiques Techniques
Version Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.0
Fréquence de Fonctionnement: 2402–2480 MHz
Portée de Fonctionnement: Jusqu’à 10m, mesurés dans un espace ouvert. 
Les murs et les structures peuvent influer sur la portée du périphérique.
Sortie de puissance d’émission RF: < 4 dBm
Profils Bluetooth Pris en Charge: A2DP (Bluetooth stéréo sans fil), AVRCP 
(télécommande Bluetooth), HFP (profil mains-libres)
Codecs Pris en Charg: SBC
Batterie Lithium-Ion: 3.7V 2000 mAh (7.4 Wh)
Entrée: 5V        1A
Mode d’économie d’énergie: Le haut-parleur s’éteint automatiquement lorsqu’il n’y a 
pas de connexion Bluetooth, de connexion USB et câble audio connecté pour plus de 10 
minutes.Températures de Fonctionnement du Périphérique: 0–45ºC
Remarque : le marquage de conformité est situé sur la partie inférieure de ce produit.

i)  Blinking Blue  
 LED will blink in blue when Bluetooth Pairing Mode is initiated

ii)  Solid Blue  
 LED will stop blinking when successfully paired

Technische Daten
Bluetooth Version: Bluetooth 5.0
Betriebsfrequenz: 2402–2480 MHz
Reichweite: Bis zu 10m, im Freien gemessen. Wände und feste Strukturen können 
die Reichweite des Geräts vermindern.
Ausgangsleistung des HF-Senders: < 4 dBm
Unterstützte Bluetooth Profile: A2DP (kabellose Stereosignalübertragung via Bluetooth), 
AVRCP (Fernsteuerung via Bluetooth), HFP (Freisprechprofil)
Unterstützter Codec: SBC
Lithium-Ionen-Batterie: 3,7V 2000 mAh (7.4 Wh)
Eingang: 5V       1A

Weitere Informationen
Die neueste Online-Version dieses Handbuchs sowie Zusatzinformationen zu diesem 
Produkt (z. B. Sicherheitshinweise und Informationen zu gesetzlichen Bestimmungen, 
DoC) finden Sie unter creative.com/support/muvoplay
Eine detaillierte Anleitung zum Ausbau des integrierten Akkus finden Sie unter Kurzanlei-
tung Benutzerhandbuch / Sicherheits- und rechtliche Hinweise (creative.com/compliance
/muvoplay), diese. Anleitung richtet sich ausschließlich an unabhängige, qualifizierte 
Techniker.
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1.  Überblick 
 i) *Kabel nicht im Lieferumfang  
  enthalten 
 ii) *Netzteil nicht im Lieferumfang  
  enthalten
2. Akku 
 i) ROT 
 ii) AUS
Hinweis: Der Benutzer kann den 
Ladezustand des MUVO Play entweder 
anhand der Bluetooth-Einstellungen oder 
über das iOS-Batterie-Widget kontrollieren
3. Bluetooth
 i) Blinkt blau  
  LED blinkt blau, wenn der Bluetoothh- 
  Kopplungsmodus eingeleitet wird 
 ii) Dauerhaft blau  
  LED hört auf zu blinken, wenn die  
  Kopplung erfolgreich war 

 iii)Dauerhaft blau
4. Kabellose Stereoverbindung 
 b) Blinkt blau
 d) Blinkt blau
 e) Dauerhaft blau
 Bluetooth 
 AUX-in 
5. AUX-In 
 - Blinkt blau
6. Kabellose Stereoverbindung trennen 
 - Blinkt blau 
Tipp: Um den verknüpften Speicher der 
Lautsprecher zu löschen, führen Sie einen 
Master-Reset („Zurücksetzen“) an beiden 
Lautsprechern durch, indem Sie die 
Wiedergabe-/Pause-Taste 8 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt halten. 
∆ Wasserbeständig bis zu 1 m Tiefe, für bis 
zu 30 Minuten

Energiesparmodus: Der Lautsprecher wechselt automatisch in den Energiesparmodus, 
wenn länger als 10 Minuten keine Bluetooth-Verbindung, USB-Verbindung und keine 
Audiokabel angeschlossen ist.
Betriebstemperaturbereich des Gerätes: 0–45ºC
Hinweis: Die Konformitätskennzeichen befinden sich auf der Unterseite des Produkts.

1. Información general 
 i) *Cable no incluido
 ii) *Adaptador no incluido
2. Batería 
 i) ROJO 
 ii) DESACTIVADO
Nota: el usuario puede comprobar el 
nivel da la batería de MUVO Play en las 
definiciones Bluetooth en Android o en el 
widget de la batería en iOS
3. Bluetooth
 i) Intermitente azul  
  El LED parpadea en azul cuando el  
  Modo de Emparejamiento Bluetooth  
  es iniciado
 ii) Azul fijo  
  El LED deja de parpadear cuando el  
  emparejamiento es efectuado con  
  suceso 

 iii) Azul fijo
4. Vínculo estéreo inalámbrico 
 b) Intermitente azul
 d) Intermitente azul
 e) Azul fijo
 Bluetooth 
 Entrada auxiliar 
5. Entrada auxiliar 
 - Intermitente azul
6. Sin vínculo estéreo inalámbrico 
 - Intermitente azul
Consejo: Para borrar la memoria vinculada 
de los altavoces, realice un reset maestro 
de ambos altavoces manteniendo pulsado 
el botón de reproducción/pausa durante 8 
segundos.
∆ Resistente al agua hasta 1 metro, durante 
hasta 30 minutos

ES

Especificaciones Técnicas
Versión Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.0
Driftsfrekvens: 2402–2480 MHz
Alcance Operativo: Hasta diez metros en espacios abiertos. Las paredes o
estructuras pueden afectar al radio de funcionamiento del dispositivo.
Potencia de salida de transmisor RF: < 4 dBm
Perfiles Bluetooth Admitidos: A2DP (Bluetooth estéreo inalámbrico), AVRCP (Control 
remoto para Bluetooth), (HFP) Perfil de manos libres
Códecs Admitidos: SBC
Batería de iones de litio: 3,7V, 2000 mAh (7.4 Wh)
Entrada: 5V       1A 
Modo de ahorro de energía: El altavoz se apaga automáticamente cuando no hay conexión 
Bluetooth y USB, y si no hay cable de audio conectado durante más de 10 Horas. 
Rango de Temperatura Operativa del Dispositivo: 0–45ºC
Nota: La calificación sobre cumplimiento se encuentra en la parte inferior de este producto.

Otra Información
Para consultar la versión en línea más reciente de esta guía, DoC y documentación 
suplementaria como información sobre normativa y seguridad de este producto, visita  
creative.com/support/muvoplay
Instrucciones detalladas sobre la remoción de la batería integrada pueden ser 
encontradas en Snabbstartsguide för användare / Säkerhets- och regulatorisk 
information (creative.com/compliance/muvoplay), estas instrucciones se destinan 
exclusivamente a profesionales de calificados de forma independiente.

Specifiche Tecniche
Versione Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.0 
Frequenza Operativa: 2402–2480 MHz
Portata Operativa: Fino a 10m; misurazione eseguita in spazi aperti. Muri e altre 
strutture possono ridurre la portata del dispositivo.
Potenza generata dal trasmettitore RF: < 4 dBm
Profili Bluetooth Supportati: A2DP (Bluetooth wireless stereo), AVRCP (telecomando 
Bluetooth), HFP (profilo vivavoce)
Codec Supportato: SBC
Batteria Agli Ioni di Litio: 3,7V 2000 mAh (7.4 Wh)
Ingresso: 5V       1A
Modalità di risparmio della batteria: l’altoparlante si spegne automaticamente quando 
non c’è connessione USB e Bluetooth, e nessun cavo audio collegato per più di 10 minuti.
Gamma Temperature di Funzionamento del Dispositivo: 0–45ºC
Nota: i marchi di conformità sono posizionati sulla parte inferiore del prodotto.

Ulteriori Informazioni
Per la versione online più recente della presente guida, DoC e per la documentazione 
supplementare per questo prodotto, quali informazioni sulla sicurezza e di carattere 
regolamentare, visitare il sito Web creative.com/support/muvoplay
Istruzioni dettagliate sulla rimozione della batteria integrata possono essere trovate su 
Guida Rapida Utente / Informazioni su sicurezza e normative (creative.com/compliance/
muvoplay). Le presenti istruzioni sono rivolte esclusivamente a professionisti qualificati.

IT

1. Panoramica 
 i) *Cavo non incluso
 ii) *Adattatore non incluso
2. Batteria 
 i) ROSSO
 ii) Disattivate
Nota: l’utente può verificare il livello della 
batteria di MUVO Play accedendo alle 
impostazioni Bluetooth su Android o dal 
widget della batteria su iOS
3. Bluetooth
 i) Blu lampeggiante  
  Il LED lampeggia di blu quando la  
  modalità di sincronizzazione Bluetooth  
  viene avviata

ii) Blu fissa  
 Il LED smette di lampeggiare a  
 sincronizzazione avvenuta 
iii) Blu fissa
4. Collegamento wireless stereo 
 b) Blu lampeggiante 
 d) Blu lampeggiante 
 e) Blu fissa
 Bluetooth  
 Ingresso AUX 
5. Ingresso AUX 
 - Blu lampeggiante
6. Scollegamento wireless stereo 
 - Blu lampeggiante

NL

1. Overzicht 
 i) *Kabel niet inbegrepen 
 ii) *Adapter niet inbegrepen
2. Batterij 
 i) ROOD 
 ii) UIT
Opmerking: De gebruiker kan het 
batterijniveau van MUVO Play controleren 
via de Bluetooth-instellingen op Android of 
via de batterijwidget op iOS
3. Bluetooth
 i) Knippert blauw  
  LED knippert blauw wanneer  
  Bluetooth-koppelingsmodus wordt  
  gestart 
 ii) Continu blauw  
  LED stopt met knipperen wanneer  
  koppeling tot stand is gebracht 

 iii) Continu blauw
4. Stereo draadloze verbinding 
 b) Knippert blauw 
 d) Knippert blauw 
 e) Continu blauw
 Bluetooth  
 AUX-in 
5. AUX-in 
 - Knippert blauw
6. Stereo draadloze ontkoppeling 
 - Knippert blauw
Tip: Om het gekoppelde geheugen van de 
luidsprekers te wissen, voert u een volledige 
reset uit op beide luidsprekers door de knop 
Afspelen/Pauzeren 8 seconden ingedrukt 
te houden
∆ Waterbestendig tot 1 meter, tot 30 
minuten

Technische Specificaties
Bluetooth Versie: Bluetooth 5.0
Werkingsfrequentie: 2402–2480 MHz
Werkingsbereik: Tot 10m, gemeten in open ruimte. Muren en objecten kunnen het
bereik van het apparaat beïnvloeden.
Uitgangsvermogen RF-zender: < 4 dBm
Ondersteunde Bluetooth Profielen: A2DP (draadloze stereo Bluetooth), AVRCP 
(Bluetooth afstandsbediening), HFP (Handenvrij profiel)
Ondersteunde Codec: SBC
Lithiumion Batterij: 3,7V, 2000 mAh (7.4 Wh)
Ingang: 5V       1A
Batterijbesparingmodus: De luidspreker gaat automatisch uit als er geen Bluetooth- en 
USB-verbindingis en geen audiokabel is aangesloten gedurende meer dan 10 minuten.
Werkingstemperatuur van Het Apparaat: 0–45ºC
Opmerking: Nalevingsaanduidingen zijn onder op het product te vinden.

Suggerimento: per cancellare la memoria 
di collegamento degli altoparlanti, eseguire 
il ripristino delle impostazioni di fabbrica su 

entrambi gli altoparlanti tenendo premuto il 
pulsante Play/Pausa per più di 8 secondi
*Resistente all’acqua fino a 1 m, per un 
massimo di 30 minuti

*Non inclus. Vendu séparément.

*No se incluye. Se vende por separado.

*Nicht enhalten. Separat erhältlich.

*Non incluso. In vendita separatamente.

*Niet meegeleverd. Los verkrijgbaar.

Overige Informatie
Voor de meest recente versie van deze handleiding, DoC en aanvullende documentatie, 
zoals informatie over veiligheid en regelgeving voor dit product, gaat u naa 
creative.com/support/muvoplay
Gedetailleerde instructies voor het verwijderen van de geïntegreerde batterij zijn 
beschikbaar op Snelstartgids / Veiligheidsinforamtie en voorschriften (creative.com/
compliance/muvoplay). Deze instructies alleen bedoeld voor gekwalificeerde technici.
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バッテリー セーブ モード：10分以上ブルートゥース接続がないかUSB接続がない、オーディオ ケー
ブルが接続されていない場合、スピーカーの電源は自動的にオフになります。
動作温度範囲: 0–45ºC
メモ： コンプライアンスマークは本製品下部に表示してあります。

Технические характеристики
Версия Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.0
Рабочая частота: 2402–2480 MHz
Радиус действия: До 10m (для открытого пространства). Стены и строительные 
конструкции могут влиять на радиус действия устройства.
Выходная мощность радиопередатчика: < 4 дБм
Поддерживаемые профили Bluetooth: A2DP (беспроводное воспроизведение 
стереозвука через Bluetooth), AVRCP (дистанционное управление Bluetooth), 
HFP (профиль гарнитуры)
Поддерживаемый кодек: SBC
Литий-ионный аккумулятор: 3,7V 2000 mAh (7.4 Wh)
Вход: 5V       1A
Режим энергосбережения: динамик автоматически отключится, если Bluetooth, 
USB и аудиокабель не подключены более 10 часов.
Диапазон рабочих температур для эксплуатации устройства: 0–45ºC
Примечание: Отметки о совместимости имеются на нижней части продукта.

Especificações Técnicas
Versão de Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.0
Frequência de Funcionamento: 2402–2480 MHz
Alcance de Funcionamento: Até 10m, medido em espaço aberto. As paredes e 
estruturas podem afectar o alcance do dispositivo.
Potência de saída do transmissor RF: < 4 dBm
Perfis Bluetooth Suportados: A2DP (Bluetooth Estéreo Sem Fios), AVRCP 
(Controlo remoto Bluetooth), HFP (Perfil mãos-livres)
Codecs Suportados: SBC
Bateria de Iões de Lítio: 3,7V, 2000 mAh (7.4 Wh)
Entrada: 5V       1A
Modo de economia da bateria: O alto-falante desliga automaticamente quando não 
há Bluetooth, conexão USB e quando não há cabo de áudio conectado por mais de 10 
minutos.
Intervalo de Temperatura de Funcionamento do Dispositiv: 0–45ºC
Nota: As marcas de conformidade estão situadas na base deste produto.

Outras Informações 
Para obter a versão online mais recente deste guia, DoC e a documentação 
complementar, como informações de segurança e regulamentares sobre este 
produto, visite creative.com/support/muvoplay
Instruções detalhadas acerca da remoção da bateria integrada podem ser 
encontradas em Guia de iniciação rápida do utilizador / Informação regulamentar e 
de segurança (creative.com/compliance/muvoplay), estas instruções destinam-se 
exclusivamente a profissionais qualificados de forma independente.

Дополнительная информаци
Самую свежую версию этого руководства, DoC и дополнительную документацию, 
например, сведения о технике безопасности при обращении с устройством и 
нормативные требования, можно найти на странице creative.com/support/muvoplay
Подробные инструкции по извлечению встроенной аккумуляторной батареи 
приведены по адресу Руководство пользователя по началу работы / инструкции по 
технике безопасности и нормативная информация (creative.com/compliance/muvoplay) и 
предназначены исключительно для квалифицированных специалистов.

Technické špecifikácie
Verzia Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.0
Prevádzková Frekvencia: 2402–2480 MHz
Prevádzkový Dosah: Do 10m (merané v otvorenom priestranstve). Steny a 
predmety môžu ovplyvniť dosah zariadenia.
Výstupný výkon RF vysielača: < 4 dBm
Podporované Profily Bluetooth: A2DP (Bezdrôtové stereo Bluetooth), AVRCP 
(Diaľkové ovládanie Bluetooth), HFP (profil Handsfree)
Podporovaný Kodér-dekodér: SBC
Lítium iontová Batéria: 3,7V 2000 mAh (7.4 Wh)
Vstup: 5V       1A
Režim šetrenia batérie: Reproduktor sa automaticky vypne, keď nie je pripojené 
Bluetooth, pripojenie USB a nie je pripojený audio kábel dlhšie ako 10 minút
Teplotný Rozsah Pri Prevádzke Zariadenia: 0–45ºC
Poznámka: Značky zhody sú umiestnené na spodnej strane výrobku.

Tekniske specifikationer
Bluetooth Version: Bluetooth 5.0
Driftsfrekvens: 2402–2480 MHz
Rækkevidde: Op til 10m, målt i åbne omgivelser. Vægge og strukturer kan påvirke 
enhedens rækkevidde.
RF-sender udgangseffekt: < 4 dBm
Understøttede Bluetooth Profiler: A2DP (trådløs-stereo Bluetooth), AVRCP 
(Bluetooth fjernbetjening), HFP (Håndsfri profil)
Understøttet Codec: SBC
Litium-Ion-batteri: 3,7V, 2000 mAh (7.4 Wh)
Indgang: 5V       1A
Batteribesparelsestilstand: Højttaleren slukkes automatisk, når der ikke er Bluetooth, 
USB-tilslutninger og intet tilsluttet lydkabel i mere end 10 minutter.
Driftstemperaturinterval for Enhed: 0–45ºC
Bemærk: Mærkater vedr. overholdelse af standarder er placeret i bunden af dette produkt.         

Ďalšie Informácie
Najnovšiu verziu online tejto príručky, DoC a doplnkovej dokumentácie, ako napríklad 
bezpečnostné a regu lačné informácie pre tento výrobok, nájdete na stránke
creative.com/support/muvoplay
Podrobné pokyny týkajúce sa vyberania integrovanej batérie nájdete na Stručná úvodná 
príručka / informácie o bezpečnosti a predpisoch (creative.com/compliance/muvoplay). 
Tieto pokyny sú určené výhradne pre nezávisle oprávnených odborníkov.

Andre Oplysninger
For den nyeste onlineversion af denne vejledning, DoC og supplerende dokumentation, 
som f.eks. sikkerheds- og regulatoriske bestemmelser for dette produkt, kan du besøge 
creative.com/support/muvoplay
Du kan finde en detaljeret vejledning til fjernelse af indbygget batteri på Hurtig Start 
brugermanual / Oplysninger om sikkerhed og lovgivning (creative.com/compliance 
muvoplay), denne vejledning er kun påtænkt uafhængige kvalificerede teknikere.

Andre opplysninger 
Hvis du vil ha den nyeste versjonen av denne veiledningen på nettet, DoC og ytterligere 
dokumentasjon, som informasjon om sikkerhet og forskrifter for dette produktet, kan du 
gå til creative.com/support/muvoplay
Detaljerte instruksjoner om fjerning av batteriet finner du på Quickstart bruker 
veiledning / Informasjon om sikkerhet og lovbestemmelser (creative.com/compliance/
muvoplay), disse instruksjonene er kun ment for selvstendige kvalifiserte fagfolk.

Teknik Özellikler
Bluetooth Sürümü: Bluetooth 5.0
Çalışma Frekansı: 2402–2480 MHz
Çalıştırma Mesafesi: 10m kadar (açık alanda ölçülmüştür).
Duvar ve yapılar cihazın çalışma mesafesini etkileyebilir.
Desteklenen Bluetooth profilleri*: A2DP (Kablosuz Stereo Bluetooth), 
AVRCP (Bluetooth Uzaktan Kumandası), HFP (Handsfree profili)
Desteklenen codec: SBC
Lityum İyon Pil: 3.7V 2000 mAh (7.4 Wh)
Giriş: 5V       1A
Enerji tasarrufu modu: 10 dakikadan fazla Bluetooth, USB bağlantısı ve ses kablosu 
olmadığında hoparlör otomatik olarak kapanır.
Çalışma Sıcaklığı aralığı: 0–45ºC
Notlar: Uyumluluk işaretleri bu ürünün altında yer almaktadır. Dane Techniczne

Wersja Interfejsu Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.0
Częstotliwość Robocza: 2402–2480 MHz
Zakres Działania: Do 10m, pomiar na otwartej przestrzeni. Ściany i inne struktury 
mogą wpływać na zasięg działania urządzenia.
Moc wyjściowa nadajnika RF: < 4 dBm
Obsługiwane Profile Bluetooth: A2DP (bezprzewodowe stereo Bluetooth), AVRCP 
(bezprzewodowe sterowanie Bluetooth), HFP (profil słuchawkowy)
Obsługiwane / kodeki: SBC
Akumulator Litowo-jonowy: 3,7V, 2000 mAh (7.4 Wh)
Wejście: 5V       1A
Tryb oszczędzania energii: Głośnik wyłączy się automatycznie długie 10 godziny, jeżeli 
nie jest połączony za pomocą Bluetooth, USB i audio kabel.
Zakres Temperatur Pracy Urządzenia: 0–45ºC
Uwaga: Oznaczenia dotyczące zgodności znajdują się u dołu urządzenia.

Inne Informacje
Aktualną wersję internetową niniejszej instrukcji, DoC oraz dokumentację uzupełniającą, 
zawierającą informacje na temat bezpieczeństwa i przepisów prawnych, można znaleźć 
na stronie creative.com/support/muvoplay
Szczegółowe instrukcje dotyczące usuwania zintegrowanej baterii są dostępne pod 
adresem Dokumentacja Produktu Szybki Start / Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i 
przepisów (creative.com/compliance/muvoplay). Instrukcje te są przeznaczone wyłączne 
dla niezależnie wykwalifikowanych profesjonalistów.
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Diğer bilgiler
Bu kılavuzun, DoC’nin ve bu ürünle ilgili güvenlik ve yönetmelik bilgileri gibi diğer 
yardımcı belgelerin en yeni çevrimiçi sürümü için lütfen creative.com/support/
muvoplay adresini ziyaret edin
Entegre pilin çıkarılmasına ilişkin ayrıntılı talimatlara, Hızlı Başlangıç Kullanıcı Kılavuzu / 
Güvenlik ve Yönetmelik bilgileri (creative.com/compliance/muvoplay) bölümünden 
ulaşılabilir, bu talimatlar özellikle bağımsız yetkili uzmanlar için amaçlanmıştır.

Tekniska Specifikationer
Bluetooth Version: Bluetooth 5.0
Driftsfrekvens: 2402–2480 MHz
Räckvidd: Upp till 10m (uppmätt på öppen yta). Väggar och andra strukturer kan 
påverka enhetens räckvidd.
Uteffekt RF-sändare: < 4 dBm
Bluetooth Profiler som Stöds: A2DP (Wireless Stereo Bluetooth), AVRCP 
(Bluetooth Remote Control), HFP (Handset profil)
Kodek som Stöds: SBC
Lithium Ion Battery: 3,7V, 2000 mAh (7.4 Wh)
Ingång: 5V       1A
Strömsparläge: Högtalaren slår automatiskt ifrån när det inte finns någon Bluetooth, USB-
anslutning och ingen ljudsladd har anslutits under mer än 10 timmars.
Enhet, driftstemperaturomfång: 0–45ºC
Obs: Märken om överensstämmande finns på produktens undersida.

Mer Information
Om du vill ha den senaste onlineversionen av denna handbok, DoC och mer dokumentation, 
till exempel om säkerhet och bestämmelser för denna produkt, kan du besöka 
creative.com/support/muvoplay
Du hittar detaljerade instruktioner om hur du tar bort ett integrerat batteri på 
Snabbstartsguide för användare / Säkerhets- och regulatorisk information (creative.com/
compliance/muvoplay). Dessa instruktioner är enbart menade för oberoende kvalificerade 
yrkeskunniga.

Tekniset Tiedot
Bluetooth Versio: Bluetooth 5.0
Toimintataajuus: 2402–2480 MHz
Toimintasäde: Enintään 10m, mitattu avoimessa tilassa. Seinät ja rakenteet voivat 
vaikuttaa laitteen toimintasäteeseen.
RF-lähettimen antoteho: < 4 dBm
Tuetut Bluetooth Profiilit: A2DP (langaton stereo Bluetooth), AVRCP (Bluetooth 
kaukosäädin), HFP (Handsfree-profiili)
Tuettu Koodekki: SBC
Litiumioniakku: 3,7V, 2000 mAh (7.4 Wh)
Tulo: 5V       1A
Virransäästötila: Kaiutin sammuu automaattisesti, jos Bluetooth-yhteyttä ei ole, USB 
yhteyttä eikä äänikaapelia ole liitetty yli 10 minuutin ajan.
Laitteen Käyttölämpötila-alue: 0–45ºC
Huomautus: Yhdenmukaisuusmerkinnät sijaitsevat tuotteen pohjassa.

Muita tietoja
Tämän oppaan uusimman online-version, DoC ja muita asiakirjoja, kuten tuotteen
turvallisuutta ja säännöksiä koskevat tiedot, löydät osoitteesta creative.com/support
/muvoplay
Sisäänrakennetun akun poiston yksityiskohtaiset ohjeet ovat osoitteessa Pikaopas / 
Turvallisuutta ja säännöksiä koskevat tiedot (creative.com/compliance/muvoplay), nämä 
ohjeet on tarkoitettu ainoastaan riippumattomasti päteville ammattilaisille.

技術仕様
ブルートゥースバージョン: ブルートゥース 5.0
動作周波数: 2402–2480 MHz
受信範囲：最長約10m（障害物のない空間での場合です。壁や構造物がある際は受信範囲に影響が
出る場合があります。）
対応するブルートゥースプロファイル ： A2DP (ワイヤレスステレオブルートゥース)、AVRCP 
(ブルートゥース リモートコントロール)、HFP (ハンズフリープロファイル)
対応するコーデック：SBC
リチウムイオンバッテリー: 3.7V 2000 mAh (7.4Wh)
入力: 5V        1A

その他の情報
本書のオンライン版やDoCおよび安全に関する注記などの追加情報は、jp.creative.com/support/ 
より入手頂けますクイックスタートユーザーガイドや安全に関する
注記のドキュメントに、バッテリーの取り外し方の記載がある場合がありますが、これら
の詳細手順は一部の正規業者等向けであり、お客さまご自身では取り外さないで下さい。

기술 사양
블루투스 버전: 블루투스 5.0
동작 주파수: 2402–2480 MHz
작동 범위: 최대 10m, 개방형 공간에서 측정.벽과 구조물이 장치의 범위에 영향을 미칠 수 
있습니다.
지원되는 블루투스 프로파일*: A2DP(무선 스테레오 블루투스), AVRCP(블루투스 리모컨), 
HFP(핸즈프리 프로파일)
지원 코덱: SBC
리튬 이온 배터리: 3.7V 2000 mAh (7.4Wh)
입력: 5V        1A
배터리 절약 모드 : 블루투스 연결이 없거나 USB 연결 및 오디오 케이블이 10 시간 이상 
연결되어 있으면 스피커가 자동으로 꺼집니다.
작동 온도 범위: 0–45ºC
참고: 규정 준수 표시는 이 제품의 하단에 있습니다. 

기타 정보
이 설명서의 최신 온라인 버전 들어,이 제품에 대한 안전 및 규제 정보 등의 부가 설명서, 
creative.com/support/muvoplay 를 방문하시기 바랍니다.
통합 된 배터리의 제거에 대한 자세한 설명은 빠른 시작 사용 설명서 / 안전 및 규정 정보 
(creative.com/compliance/muvoplay)에서 찾을 수 있습니다, 이러한 지침은 독립적으
로 자격을갖춘 전문가를 위해 엄격하게 의미가있다.

Další Informace
Nejnovější verzi online této příručky, DoC a doplňující dokumentace, jako například 
bezpečnostní a regulační informace pro tento výrobek, naleznete na webové stránce 
creative.com/support/muvoplay
Podrobné pokyny týkající se vyjmutí integrované baterie naleznete na adrese Úvodní 
příručka / Informace o bezpečnosti a předpisech (creative.com/compliance/muvoplay). 
Tyto pokyny jsou určeny výhradně nezávisle kvalifikovaným odborným pracovníkům.

Technické Specifikace
Verze Bluetooth: Bluetooth 5.0
Provozní Frekvence: 2402–2480 MHz
Provozní Rozsah: Až 10m, měřeno v otevřeném prostoru. Zdi a předměty mohou 
rozsah zařízení omezit.
Výkon radiofrekvenčního vysílače: < 4 dBm

技術規格
藍牙版本：藍牙 5.0 
作業頻率：2402–2480 MHz
作業範圍：最大 10米(此處為開放空間測量結果)。
牆壁和建築物可能會影響裝置的使用範圍。
支援的藍牙設定檔*：A2DP（無線立體聲藍牙）、AVRCP（藍牙遙控）、HFP（免持設定檔）
支援的 codec：SBC
鋰電池：3.7V 2000 mAh (7.4Wh)
輸入：5V        1A
節省電池電量模式：節省電池電量模式：超過 10 分鐘無藍牙，USB連接和音效連接線連接時，喇
叭將自動關閉。
裝置作業溫度範圍：0-45ºC
注意：相容標記位於產品的底部。    

針對無線產品
敬告使用者: 
1. 本產品使用用時，不致造成違反低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法之控制、調整及開關之使用
方法。 
2. 本產品不得任意調整更改各項零件或對於發射之功率影響之作為，若有操作問題請與本公司人
員聯繫；並由本公司負起監督及維修之責任。
 3. 根據交通部低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法規定： 
第十二條 
經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功
率或變更原設計之特性功能。 
第十四條
 低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並
改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。 前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。 低功率頻電機
須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

其他資訊 
要獲取本指南的最新線上版本以及本產品的安全和規章資訊等補充資訊和 Doc，請訪問  
creative.com/support/muvoplay
有關如何移除內建電池的詳盡指示，請參考快速入門使用者指南 / 安全和規章資訊  

（creative.com/compliance/muvoplay）， 這些指示僅供獨立的專業人士參考使用。
台灣RoHS信息
有關台灣RoHS，登陸 creative.com/compliance/muvoplay
點擊下載 Muvo Play Taiwan RoHS

creative.com/support/muvoplay

(creative.com/compliance/muvoplay)

Название и адрес представителя в таможенном союзе:
ООО “Прокси”, 142281, Московская область,
город Протвино, Оболенское шоссе, д.2, к.216.,
Номер телефона : +7 (495) 369-00-84
Электронный адрес : proxy.russia@gmail.com
Данная контактнаяинформация только для соответствующих органов 
таможенного союза (Россия, Белоруссия и Казахстан) по вопросам соответствия 
продукции Для информации о продукте илигарантии, пожалуйста, посмотрите 
гарантийный талон из комплекта поставки ата производства (месяц и год): 
Указана на упаковке.
Данное устройство отвечает требованиям Технического регламента 
Таможенного союза ТР ТС 020/2011
«Электромагнитная совместимость технических средств» утв. Решением КТС от 
09.12.2011 г. №879
Встроенная батарея
- Не пытайтесь удалить встроенную батарею.
Изделие должно быть утилизировано в соответствии с местными 
экологическими стандартами и нормами.
Для замены батареи передайте свое изделие в региональный центр технической 
поддержки. Для получения информации о поддержке изделия перейдите на сайт 
www.creative.com.
- Не подвергайте воздействию источников высоких температур, таких как 
солнечный свет, огонь и т.п.
ВНИМАНИЕ: Существует риск взрыва при замене батареи на аккумулятор 
неподходящего типа

Тип устройства: Bluetooth динамик 
Номер модели, торговая марка: MF8365, Creative
Питание: 5V     1A
Производитель: Creative Labs Pte. Ltd.
Страна происхождения: Китай
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1. Prehľad 
 i) *Kábel nie je súčasťou balenia 
 ii) *Adaptér nie je súčasťou balenia
2. Batéria 
 i)  ČERVENÁ 
 ii)  VYP.
Poznámka: Používateľ si môže 
skontrolovať úroveň batérie MUVO Play 
prechodom do nastavení Bluetooth v 

systéme Android alebo cez miniaplikáciu 
batérie v systéme iOS.
3. Bluetooth
 i) Blikajúca modrá  
  Po spustení režimu spárovania  
  Bluetooth bude LED kontrolka blikať  
  namodro. 
 ii) Svietiaca modrá  
  LED kontrolka po úspešnom spárovaní  
  prestane blikať.

DA

1. Oversigt 
 i) *Kabel ikke inkluderet 
 ii) *Adapter ikke inkluderet
2. Batteri 
 i)  RØD 
 ii)  SLUKKET
Info: For at tjekke MUVO Play batteri, gå 
ind på Bluetooth indstillinger på Android 
eller ind på batteri widget på iOS
3. Bluetooth
 i) Blinker Blåt  
  LED blinker blåt når Bluetooth bliver  
  parret
 ii) Solid Blå  
  LED stopper med at blinke, når den  
  er tilkoblet

 iii) Solid Blå
4. Stereo Wireless Link 
 -b) Blinker Blåt 
 d) Blinker Blåt 
 e) Solid Blå
 Bluetooth  
 AUX-indgang 
5. AUX-indgang 
 - Blinker Blåt
6. Stereo Wireless Unlink 
 - Blinker Blåt
Tip: For at rydde højtalerens 
hukommelseskort, skal du genstarte begge 
højtalere, ved at trykke og holde nede på 
Afspil/Pause-knappen i 8 sekunder
∆Vandtæt i op til 1m, op til 30 minutter

1. 概述 
 i) *不附带线缆 
 ii) *不附带电源适配器
2. 电池 
 i) 红色 
 ii) 关
注意：用户可以通过访问Android设备上的蓝牙
设置或iOS设备上的电池小部件来检查MUVO 
Play电池电量
3. 蓝牙
 i) 蓝色闪烁  
  启动蓝牙配对模式时，LED指示灯会呈蓝 
  色闪烁状态 
 ii) 稳定蓝色  
  当配对成功后，LED指示灯会停止闪烁 
 iii)稳定蓝色

4. 立体声无线联结 
 b) 蓝色闪烁
 d) 蓝色闪烁
 e) 稳定蓝色
 蓝牙  
 辅助输入 
5. 辅助输入 
 - 蓝色闪烁
6. 解除立体声无线联结 
 - 蓝色闪烁
提示：要清除音箱的联结存储记忆，请按住音
箱上的播放/暂停按钮约8秒，以对两个音箱进
行主重置。
∆防水深度达1米，时长30分钟

技术规格
销售代号 ：Creative MUVO Play
蓝牙版本：蓝牙 5.0 
工作频率：2402–2480 MHz
传输范围：最远可达 10米，数据是在开放无遮挡区域测量得出的。
墙壁和建筑物可能对信号传输造成影响。
支持的蓝牙配置文件*：A2DP（无线立体声蓝牙）、AVRCP（蓝牙遥控）、
HFP（免提配置文件）
支持的 codec：SBC
锂电池：3.7V 2000 mAh (7.4Wh)
输入：5V        1A
电池供电模式：超过 10 分钟无蓝牙，USB 连接和音频连接的话，音箱将自动关闭。
设备工作温度：0-45ºC
注意：兼容标记位于本产品底部。

其他信息
要获取本指南的最新在线版本以及本产品的安全说明和规章信息等补充文档和DoC文档，
请访问 creative.com/support/muvoplay
移除内置电池的详细说明可以参考快速入门用户指南 / 安全与规章信息（creative.com/
compliance/muvoplay），这些说明仅供独立的专业人士参考使用。

NO

1. Oversikt 
 i)  *Kabel følger ikke med 
 ii)  *Adapter følger ikke med
2. Batteri 
 i)  RØD 
 ii)  AV
Merknad: Bruker kan sjekke MUVO Play 
sitt batterinivå ved å gå inn på enten 
Bluetooth-innstillinger på Android eller fra 
batteri-widgeten på iOS.
3. Bluetooth 
 i)  Blinkende blått  
  LED vil blinke i blått når Bluetooth  
  sammenkoblingsmodus er initiert 
 ii)  Solid blå  
  LED vil slutte å blinke når suksessfullt  
  sammenkoblet 

  iii) Solid blå
4. Stereo Wireless Link 
 b) Blinkende blått 
 d) Blinkende blått 
 e) Solid blå
 Bluetooth  
 AUX-inngang 
5. AUX-inngang 
 - Blinkende blått
6. Stereo trådløs frakobling 
 - Blinkende blått
Tips: For å fjerne høyttalerens 
sammenkoblingsminne, utfør en master 
tilbakestilling ved å trykke og holde Play- / 
Pause-knappen i 8 sekunder
∆Vanntett opptil 1m, i opp mot 30 minutter

FI

1. Esittely 
 i) *Johto ei sisälly toimitukseen 
 ii) *Adapteri ei sisälly toimitukseen
2. Akku 
 i) PUNAINEN 
 ii) POIS PÄÄLTÄ
Huomio: Käyttäjä voi tarkistaa MUVO Play 
akun varauksen joko Bluetooth-asetuksista 
Androidilla tai akku-widgetistä iOS:lla
3. Bluetooth
 i) Vilkkuu sinisenä  
  LED vilkkuu sinisenä, kun Bluetooth  
  paritustila on aloitettu 
 ii) Täysin sininen 
  LED lopetta vilkkumiset, kun paritus  
  on valmis
 iii) Täysin sininen 

4. Stereo langaton yhteys 
 b) Vilkkuu sinisenä 
 d) Vilkkuu sinisenä 
 e) Täysin sininen
 Bluetooth  
 AUX-tulo 
5. AUX-tulo 
 - Vilkkuu sinisenä
6. Stereo langaton poista yhteys 
 - Vilkkuu sinisenä
Vihje: Tyhjentääksesi kaiuttimien 
yhdistysmuistin, palauta tehdasasetukset 
molemmista kaiuttimista painamalla 
ja pitämällä painettuna Play / Pause 
-painiketta 8 sekunnin ajan
∆Vedenkestävä 1 metriin asti asti, jopa 30 
minuutiksi

PL
1. Przegląd 
 i) *Przewód nie jest dołączony do zestawu 
 ii) *Adapter nie jest dołączony do zestawu

2. Akumulator 
 i) CZERWONY 
 ii) WYŁ.

AR

CZ

1. Přehled 
 i)  *Kabel není součástí balení 
 ii)  *Adaptér není součástí balení
2. Baterie 
 i)  ČERVENÁ 
 ii)  VYPNUTO
Poznámka: Uživatel může zkontrolovat 
stupeň nabití baterie MUVO Play buďto 
otevřením nastavení Bluetooth v systému 
Android nebo v pomůcce pro baterii v 
systému iOS.
3. Bluetooth
  i)  Bliká modře  
  LED bude po zahájení režimu  
  párování Bluetooth modře blikat. 
 ii)  Svítí modře  
  Po úspěšném spárování LED  
  přestane blikat. 

 iii)  Svítí modře
4. Stereofonní bezdrátové připojení 
 b) Bliká modře 
 d) Bliká modře 
 e) Svítí modře
 Bluetooth  
 Univerzální vstup AUX 
5. Univerzální vstup AUX 
 - Bliká modře
6. Stereofonní bezdrátové odpojení 
 - Bliká modře
Tip: Chcete-li vymazat připojenou paměť 
reproduktorů, na obou reproduktorech 
proveďte hlavní reset stisknutím tlačítka Play / 
Pause na 8 sekund.
∆Vodotěsné do 1 m, nebo po dobu až 30 minut

CT
1. 綜述 
 i) *不附帶線纜 
 ii) *不附帶電源適配器
2. 電池 
 i) 紅色 
 ii) 關
注意：使用者可以通過訪問Android裝置上的
藍牙設置或iOS裝置上的電池小部件來檢查
MUVO Play電池電量

3. 藍牙
 i) 藍色閃爍  
  啟動藍牙配對模式時，LED指示燈會呈藍 
 ii) 穩定的藍色  
  色閃爍狀態當配對成功後，LED指示燈會 
  停止閃爍
 iii)穩定的藍色
4. 立體聲無線聯結 
 b) 藍色閃爍

1. نظرة عامة
i( *لا تتضمن الكابل

ii( *لا تتضمن المحوّل
2. البطارية

i( أحمر
ii( إيقاف

ملاحظة: يستطيع المستخدم تفقُّد مستوى بطارية مكبر صوت 
 Bluetooth بالوصول إلى إعدادات MUVO Play

على أنظمة Android أو من عنصر واجهة البطارية على 
iOS أنظمة

Bluetooth.3
i( أزرق وامض

سيومض ضوء LED باللون الأزرق عند بدء تشغيل وضع 
Bluetooth ربط

ii(  أزرق ثابت 

*Не входит в комплект. продается отдельно.

Bluetooth 5.0: Bluetooth®

3,7V 20007.4
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RU

1. Обзор 
 i)  *Кабель в комплект поставки не  
  входит 
 ii)  *Адаптер в комплект поставки не  
  входит 
2. Аккумулятор 
 i)  КРАСНЫЙ 
 ii)  ВЫКЛ
Примечание: пользователь может  
проверить уровень заряда аккумулятора 
MUVO Play в настройках Bluetooth в ОС 
Android, либо с помощью виджета заряда 
аккумулятора в iOS.
3. Bluetooth 
 i)  Мигающий синий  
  При запуске режима сопряжения  
  по Bluetooth светодиод будет мигать  
  синим цветом.
 ii)  Немигающий синий  
  Светодиод перестанет мигать при  
  установлении успешного сопряжения 

 iii) Немигающий синий
4. Установление беспроводной стерео-  
 связи 
 b) Мигающий синий 
 d) Мигающий синий 
 e) Немигающий синий
 Bluetooth  
 AUX-in 
5. AUX-in 
 - Мигающий синий
6. Разъединение беспроводной стерео   
 связи 
 - Мигающий синий
Совет: чтобы очистить связанную память 
динамиков, выполните возврат к заводским 
параметрам для обоих динамиков, нажав и 
удерживая кнопку «Play/Pause» в течение 8 
секунд.
∆ Водоустойчивость до 1 м, в течение 30 минут

*Não incluído. Vendido separadamente.

*Medfølger ikke. Sælges separat.

1. Översikt 
 i) *Kabel medföljer inte 
 ii) *Adapter medföljer inte
2. Batteri 
 i) RÖD 
 ii) AV
Obs: Användaren kan kontrollera 
batterinivån hos MUVO Play genom att 
öppna Bluetooth-inställningarna på Android 
eller batteri-appen på iOS 
3. Bluetooth-
 i) Blinkande blått sken  
  Lysdioden blinkar blått när  
  Bluetooth parkopplingsläge initieras 
 ii) Fast blått sken 
  Lysdioden slutar blinka när den har  
  parkopplats

 iii) Fast blått sken
4. Trådlös Stereolänk 
 b) Blinkande blått sken 
 d) Blinkande blått sken 
 e) Fast blått sken
 Bluetooth  
 AUX-ingång 
5. AUX-ingång 
 - Blinkande blått ske
6. Ta bort trådlös stereolänk 
 - Blinkande blått ske
Tips: Om du vill rensa högtalarnas 
länkade minne, gör en återställning på 
båda högtalarna genom att trycka och 
hålla ned knapparna Spela upp / Paus 
under 8 sekunder
∆Vattenbeständig upp till 1m, under upp 
till 30 minuter

SV

*Medföljer ej. Säljs separat.

*Ei sisälly toimitukseen. Myytävänä erikseen.

*Nie zawarte w zestawie. Sprzedawane osobno.

Tekniske Spesifikasjoner
Bluetooth Versjon: Bluetooth 5.0
Driftsfrekvens: 2402–2480 MHz
Rekkevidde: Inntil 10m målt i åpent rom. Vegger og bygninger kan påvirke rekkevidden 
til enheten.
RF-sender Utgangstrøm: < 4 dBm
Støttede Bluetooth Profiler: A2DP (trådløs Bluetooth-stereo), AVRCP (Bluetooth 
fjernkontroll), 
HFP (Håndsettprofil)
Støttet Codec: SBC
Litium-ione-batteri: 3,7V, 2000 mAh (7.4 Wh)
Inngang: 5V       1A
Batterisparemodus: Høyttaleren slår seg av automatisk når det ikke er Bluetooth, USB-
tilkobling og ingen lydkabel er tilkoblet i mer enn 6 timer.
Enhetens Brukstemperatur: 0–45ºC
Merknad: Kompatibilitetsmerking finnes på undersiden av dette produktet. 

*Ikke inkludert. Selges separat.

*Není součástí. V prodeji samostatně.

CS

*不随产品附带。另行购买。

*本產品不附帶。需另行選購。

JP

1. 概要 
 i) *ケーブルは含まれていません 
 ii) *アダプターは含まれていません
2. バッテリー 
 i) 赤 
 ii) 消灯
注意：Androidではブルートゥース設定で、iOSで
は今日の表示のバッテリー ウィジェットでMUVO 
Playのバッテリー状態を確認できます
3. ブルートゥース
 i)  青点滅 - ペアリングモード時はLEDが 
  青点滅します
 ii)  青点灯 - ペアリングが完了するとLEDの 
  点滅が止まります

 iii) 青点灯
4. ステレオ ワイヤレス リンク 
 b) 青点滅
 d) 青点滅
 e) 青点灯
 ブルートゥース  
 AUX 入力 
5. AUX入力 
 - 青点滅
6. ステレオ ワイヤレス リンク解除 
 - 青点滅
ヒント：スピーカーのリンク情報を消去するには、
双方のスピーカーの再生/一時停止ボタンを8秒
程度長押しします
∆水深1m未満の水中に30分以内沈めても浸水
しない防水性能

*含まれていません。

KO

1. 개요 
 i) *케이블은 포함되어 있지 않음 
 ii) *어댑터는 포함되어 있지 않음
2. 배터리 
 i) 빨간색 
 i) 꺼짐
참고: Android의 블루투스 설정 또는 iOS의 
배터리 위젯에서 MUVO Play의 배터리 레벨을 
확인할 수 있습니다.
3. 블루투스
 i) 파란색 깜빡임  
  블루투스 페어링 모드가 시작되면 LED가  
  파란색으로 깜박임
 ii) 파란색 켜짐  
  페어링이 완료되면 LED가 깜빡임을 멈춤

 iii) 파란색 켜짐
4. 스테레오 무선 연결 
 b) 파란색 깜빡임
 d) 파란색 깜빡임
 e) 파란색 켜짐
 블루투스 
 AUX 입력 
5. Aux 입력 
 - 파란색 깜빡임
6. 스테레오 무선 연결 해제 
 - 파란색 깜빡임
팁: 스피커에 연결된 메모리를 지우려면 재생 / 일시 
중지 버튼을 8초 동안 눌러 양쪽 스피커에서 마스터 
재설정을 수행하십시오.
∆최대 1m 수심에서 30분까지 방수

*포함 안됨. 별매품.

1. Genel Bakış 
 i) *Kablo birlikte verilmez 
 ii) *Adaptör birlikte verilmez
2. Pil 
 i) KIRMIZI 
 ii) KAPALI
Not: Kullanıcı, MUVO Play’in pil seviyesini 
Android’teki Bleutooth ayarlarına giderek veya 
iOS’taki pil pencere ögesinden kontrol edebilir
3. Bluetooth
 i) Yanıp Sönen Mavi  
  Bluetooth Eşleştirme Modu başlatıldığında  
  LED mavi renkte yanıp söner 
 ii) Sabit Mavi  
  Eşleştirme başarılı olduğunda LED’in   
  yanıp sönmesi durur 
 iii) Sabit Mavi

4. Stereo Kablosuz Bağlantı 
 b) Yanıp Sönen Mavi 
 d) Yanıp Sönen Mavi 
 e) Sabit Mavi
 Bluetooth 
 AUX-in 
5. AUX-in 
 - Yanıp Sönen Mavi
6. Stereo Kablosuz Bağlantı Kaldırma 
 - Yanıp Sönen Mavi
İpucu: Hoparlörün bağlı belleğini 
temizlemek için Oynat / Duraklat tuşuna 8 
saniye süreyle basarak her iki hoparlörde 
ana sıfırlama gerçekleştirin
∆30 dakika süreyle 1 metreye kadar suya 
dayanıklı

*Birlikte verilmez. Ayrı olarak satılır.

سيتوقف ضوء LED عن الوميض عند الربط بنجاح
iii(  أزرق ثابت

4.ارتباط الاستريو لاسلكيًا
b( أزرق وامض
d( أزرق وامض

e( أزرق ثابت
  Bluetooth

AUXمنفذ إدخال   
AUX 5.منفذ إدخال

- أزرق وامض
6.قطع ارتباط الاستريو لاسلكيًا

- أزرق وامض
تلميح: لمحو سجل ربط السماعتين، قم بإجراء إعادة ضبط شاملة 
لكلتا السماعتين بالضغط باستمرار على زر تشغيل/إيقاف مؤقت 

لمدة 8 ثوانٍ
∆مقاومة للماء لما يصل إلى 1م ولمدة تصل إلى 30 دقيقة

 d) 藍色閃爍
 e) 穩定的藍色
 藍牙 
 AUX輸入 
5. AUX輸入 
 - 藍色閃爍

6. 解除立體聲無線聯結 
 - 藍色閃爍
提示：要清除喇叭的聯結存儲記憶，請按住喇
叭上的播放/暫停按鈕約8秒，以對兩個喇叭
進行主重置。
∆防水深度達1米，時長30分鐘

Podporované Profily Bluetooth: A2DP (bezdrátová stereo technologie Bluetooth), 
AVRCP (dálkové ovládání rozhraní Bluetooth), HFP (profil hands-free)
Podporované Kodeky: SBC
Lithium-inová Baterie: 3,7V, 2000 mAh (7.4 Wh)
Vstup: 5V       1A
Režim úspory baterie: Reproduktor se automaticky vypne, pokud není připojení 
Bluetooth, připojení USB a není připojen audio kabel  déle než 10 minut.
Rozsah Provozní Teploty Zařízení: 0–45ºC
Poznámka: Označení shody s předpisy naleznete na spodní straně produktu.

Uwaga: Użytkownik może sprawdzić poziom 
naładowania baterii urządzenia MUVO Play, 
uzyskując dostęp do ustawień połączenia 
Bluetooth w systemie Android lub korzystając 
z widgetu baterii w systemie iOS
3. Bluetooth
 i) Migająca niebieska  
  Dioda LED miga na niebiesko,  
  jeżeli zainicjowany jest tryb parowania  
  połączenia Bluetooth 
 ii) Stała niebieska  
  Dioda LED przestanie migać po  
  pomyślnym sparowaniu urządzenia 
 iii) Stała niebieska

4. Bezprzewodowe połączenie stereo 
 - Migająca niebieska 
 - Stała niebieska 
 - Wejście AUX
5. Wejście AUX 
 - Migająca niebieska
6. Rozłączenie bezprzewodowego  
 połączenia stereo 
 - Migająca niebieska
Wskazówka: Aby wyczyścić pamięć 
parowania głośników, wykonaj główny 
reset na obu głośnikach, naciskając przycisk 
Odtwórz/Pauza przez 8 sekund
∆Urządzenie wodoodporne do głębokości 1 
m w czasie do 30 minut

*Nie sú súčasťou balenia. Predáva sa samostatne.

 iii) Svietiaca modrá
4. Pripojenie Stereo Wireless 
 b) Blikajúca modrá 
 d) Blikajúca modrá 
 e) Svietiaca modrá
 Bluetooth  
 Vstup AUX 
5. Vstup AUX 
 - Blikajúca modrá

6. Odpojenie Stereo Wireless 
 - Blikajúca modrá
Tip: Na vyčistenie prepojenej pamäte 
reproduktorov vykonajte hlavný reset na 
obidvoch reproduktoroch stlačením a 
podržaním tlačidla Prehrať/pozastaviť na 
8 sekúnd.
∆ Odolnosť proti vode do 1 m na maximálne 
30 minút.

PT
1. Descrição geral 
 i) *Cabo não incluído 
 ii) *Adaptador não incluído
2. Bateria 
 i) VERMELHO 
 ii) DESLIGADO
Nota: o utilizador pode verificar o nível 
da bateria de MUVO Play acedendo às 
definições Bleutooth em Android ou a partir 
do widget da bateria em iOS
3. Bluetooth
 i) Azul intermitente  
  O LED fica intermitente quando o  
  Modo de emparelhamento  
  Bluetooth é iniciado
 ii) Azul fixo  
  O LED fica fixo quando o  

  emparelhamento é efetuado com sucesso 
 iii) Azul fixo
4. Ligação sem fios estéreo 
 b) Azul intermitente 
 d) Azul intermitente 
 e) Azul fixo
 Bluetooth  
 Entrada AUX 

5. Entrada AUX 
 - Azul intermitente
6. Sem ligação sem fios estéreo 
 - Azul intermitente
Sugestão: para limpar a memória das colunas 
ligadas, efetue uma reposição principal 
premindo, e mantendo premido, o botão 
Reproduzir/Pausa durante 8 segundos 
∆ Resistente à água até 1 metro, durante até 
30 minutos

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЙ РЕГЛАМЕНТ Евразийского экономического союза «Об 
ограничении применения опасных веществ в изделиях электротехники и 
радиоэлектроники» (ТР ЕАЭС 037/2016) ПРИНЯТ Решением Совета Евразийской 
экономической комиссии от 18 октября 2016 г. N. 113


